09-14-1998 CHARLES AND THE CONTRACT OF TH U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE FORM F R Perent and Trademark Office 1-31-92 09-01-1998 U.S. Patent & TMOfc/TM Mail Rcpt Dt. #22 Tab settin and tracemarks To the i 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): 1. Name of conveying party(ies): FACET ENTERPRISES, INC. PUROLATOR PRODUCTS, INC. Internal Address: Street Address: 6120 SOUTH YALE AVENUE ☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association ZIP 74136-State OK City __TULSA ☐ Limited Partnership ☐General Partnership Corporation-State Delaware 4236 Individual(s) citizenship__ Other Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? WYes **□**No Association . General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership 3. Nature of conveyance: Corporation-State Delaware Assignment Other_ ☐ Merger Change of Name If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative ☐ Security Agreement designation is attached: Yes ☐ No Other | (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment) August 18, 1998 Execution Date: Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ⊠No 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): B. Trademark registration No.(s) 1,084,513 A. Trademark Application No.(s) Additional numbers attached? Yes X No Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: concerning document should be mailed: DAYCO PRODUCTS, INC. Name: LEGAL DEPARTMENT 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$40.00 Internal Address: ☐ Enclosed X Authorized to be charged to deposit account Street Address: 1 PRESTIGE PLACE 8. Deposit account number: 04 - 0375State: OHIO 45401 City: DAYTON (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) 09/11/1996 JSHRBRZZ 00000053 040375 1084513 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 01 FC: 40_00 CH 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. August 27, 1998 <u>Joseph V. Tassone</u> Name of Person Signing Signature Date Total number of pages comprising cover sheet: OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94) Do not detach this portion Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks **Box Assignments** Washington, D.C. 20231 Public burden reporting for this sample cover sheet is estimated to average about 30 minutes per document to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed, and completing and reviewing the sample cover sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Office of Information Systems, PK2-1000C, Washington, D.C. 20231, and to the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-061) DEC.

REEL: 1786 FRAME: 0124

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARK NUNC PRO TUNC

WHEREAS, PUROLATOR PRODUCTS, INC., a Delaware Corporation, located in Tulsa, Oklahoma, became the owner of the trademark design consisting of parallel lines, registered in the United States Patent and Trademark Office under Registration No. 1,084,513, in International Classes 7 and 12 on February 7, 1978, by virtue of an assignment from Purolator Courier Corp. dated March 28, 1988, recorded on Reel 599, Frames 605 and 606; and

WHEREAS, FACET ENTERPRISES, INC., a Delaware Corporation, located in Tulsa, Oklahoma, is desirous of acquiring said trademark and registration therefor.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, PUROLATOR PRODUCTS, INC., effective March 29, 1988, does sell, assign, transfer and set over to FACET ENTERPRISES, INC., all its right, title and interest in and to the said trademark and registration therefor, together with the good will of the business symbolized by the trademark.

PUROLATOR PRODUCTS, INC., now known as Purolator Products NA, Inc.

By Gerald S. Lippes,

Secretary

STATE OF NEW YORK)

:55

COUNTY OF ERIE)

Subscribed and sworn to before me by the said Gerald S. Lippes on this <u>with</u> day of water 1998.

Notary Public

DALE B. McLEAN
NOTARY PUBLIC, State of New York
Oualised in Eric County
Me Commission Expires October 31 1999

TRADEMARK
RECORDED: 09/01/1998 REEL: 1786 FRAME: 0125